paper boards manufacturing factory and facilities in Changping, Dongguan, Guangdong Province, as to
RMB80 million (approximately HK$81.60 million) for the purchase of the certain production equipment
to enhance production capability for the handling of corrugating medium and kraft linerboards, and
the remaining as down payment for other production equipment and potential investment in another
downstream plant.

Therefore, the Board considers the terms of the Placing Agreement and the Subscription Agreement to be
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

07071829-Hop	Fung-HKEx(e).indd			6 2007/7/20			4:32:51	AM

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out below:

  Immediately after  Immediately after
  completion of the  completion of the
 Immediately before Placing but before  Placing and
 completion of the Placing Subscription Subscription
 Number of  Number of  Number of
  Shares % Shares % Shares %

Vendor 252,000,000 57.30 209,600,000 47.66 252,000,000 52.26
Directors and their associates  30,006,000 6.82 30,006,000 6.82 30,006,000 6.22
Public 157,836,000 35.88 157,836,000 35.88 157,836,000 32.73
Placees – – 42,400,000 9.64 42,400,000 8.79

Total 439,842,000 100.00 439,842,000 100.00 482,242,000 100.00

Note:

The above figures assume that other than the Subscription Shares, no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company

and no Share Options are exercised, and other than the Placing Shares, no Shares are sold or purchased by the Vendor, in each

case on or after the date of this announcement and up to the date of the completion of the Placing and Subscription.

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

Trading in the Shares of the Company was suspended at the request of the Company from 2:30 p.m. on
19 July 2007 pending the release of this announcement. The Company has applied for the resumption of